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FIGURE 2-25.  METALS COMPARISON ALONG RIVER LENGTH
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FIGURE 2-26.  METALS COMPARISON ALONG RIVER LENGTH - ARSENIC

0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500
S

D
-0

1I
P

S
D

-0
2I

P
S

D
-0

3I
P

S
D

-0
4I

P
S

D
-1

2I
P

SD
-2

3
SD

-2
4

SD
-2

5
SD

-2
6

SD
-2

7
SD

-H
B

S
D

-S
A

SD
-N

R
SD

-1
4

S
D

-2
2/

TT
-2

2
SD

-2
1

SD
-1

2
SD

-1
3

SD
-T

T-
28

SD
-W

H
SD

-T
T-

27
S

D
-B

W
SD

-1
5

SD
-2

0
SD

-W
G

SD
-T

T-
29

SD
-1

9
SD

-1
1

SD
-W

W
S

D
-J

Y
SD

-1
8

SD
-W

S
SD

-1
0

SD
-T

T-
30

SD
-T

T-
31

SD
-T

T-
32

SD
-C

B-
01

SD
-C

B-
07

SD
-C

B-
04

SD
-C

B-
03

SD
-C

B-
02

SD
-C

B-
06

SD
-T

T-
33

SD
-1

6
SD

-0
9

S
D

-A
M

S
D

-K
F

SD
-0

8
SD

-0
7

SD
-L

P
S

D
-A

S
SD

-0
6

S
D

-M
P

SD
-0

5
S

D
-A

JR
W

SD
-0

4
SD

-U
F

SD
-0

3
SD

-0
2

SD
-L

F
SD

-0
1

SD
-U

M
SD

-L
M

SEDIMENT SAMPLING STATIONS

A
VE

R
A

G
E 

SE
D

IM
EN

T 
C

O
N

C
EN

TR
A

TI
O

N
 P

ER
 S

TA
TI

O
N

 (M
G

/K
G

)

As

REFERENCE
LOCATIONS

REACH 2REACH 1 REACH
 3

REACH 6R
E
A
C
H
4

R
E
A
C
H
5



9/30/2004 Page 1 of 1 figures2-25 to 2-29.xls [Figure 2-27]

FIGURE 2-27.  METALS COMPARISON ALONG RIVER LENGTH - CHROMIUM
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FIGURE 2-28.  METALS COMPARISON ALONG RIVER LENGTH - LEAD

0

1000

2000

3000

4000

5000

6000

7000

8000
S

D
-0

1I
P

S
D

-0
2I

P
S

D
-0

3I
P

S
D

-0
4I

P
S

D
-1

2I
P

SD
-2

3
SD

-2
4

SD
-2

5
SD

-2
6

SD
-2

7
SD

-H
B

S
D

-S
A

SD
-N

R
SD

-1
4

S
D

-2
2/

TT
-2

2
SD

-2
1

SD
-1

2
SD

-1
3

SD
-T

T-
28

SD
-W

H
SD

-T
T-

27
S

D
-B

W
SD

-1
5

SD
-2

0
SD

-W
G

SD
-T

T-
29

SD
-1

9
SD

-1
1

SD
-W

W
S

D
-J

Y
SD

-1
8

SD
-W

S
SD

-1
0

SD
-T

T-
30

SD
-T

T-
31

SD
-T

T-
32

SD
-C

B-
01

SD
-C

B-
07

SD
-C

B-
04

SD
-C

B-
03

SD
-C

B-
02

SD
-C

B-
06

SD
-T

T-
33

SD
-1

6
SD

-0
9

S
D

-A
M

S
D

-K
F

SD
-0

8
SD

-0
7

SD
-L

P
S

D
-A

S
SD

-0
6

S
D

-M
P

SD
-0

5
S

D
-A

JR
W

SD
-0

4
SD

-U
F

SD
-0

3
SD

-0
2

SD
-L

F
SD

-0
1

SD
-U

M
SD

-L
M

SEDIMENT SAMPLING STATIONS

A
VE

R
A

G
E 

SE
D

IM
EN

T 
C

O
N

C
EN

TR
A

TI
O

N
 P

ER
 S

TA
TI

O
N

 (M
G

/K
G

)

Pb

REFERENCE
LOCATIONS

REACH 2REACH 1 REACH
 3

REACH 6R
E
A
C
H
4

R
E
A
C
H
5



9/30/2004 Page 1 of 1 figures2-25 to 2-29.xls [Figure 2-29]

FIGURE 2-29.  METALS COMPARISON ALONG RIVER LENGTH - MERCURY
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FIGURE 2-31. 
SUPPLEMENTAL SURFACE WATER 
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FIGURE 2-34. 
SUPPLEMENTAL SEDIMENT CORE 
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FIGURE 4-6.  COMPARISON OF C. TENTANS  SITE-TO-REFERENCE GROWTH RATIO TO TOTAL

METALS IN SEDIMENT
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FIGURE 4-7.  COMPARISON OF C. TENTANS  SITE-TO-REFERENCE GROWTH RATIO TO TOTAL

METALS (WITHOUT ALUMINUM, IRON AND ARSENIC) IN SEDIMENT
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FIGURE 4-8.  COMPARISON OF C. TENTANS  SITE-TO-REFERENCE GROWTH RATIO TO TOTAL
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WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3




R
at

io
 

4.00 400 

3.50 350 

3.00 300 

2.50 250 

2.00 200 

1.50 150 
PCBs 
C. tentans Growth Ratio 

1.00 100	 Note: Growth ratio for 
reference locations 
(SD-23-01, SD-24-01, and 

50	 SED-25-02) set at 1.0 0.50 

0.00 0 

C
oncentration (m

g/K
g) 

02
-F

W

01
-F

W

01
-F

W
SD

-1
0-

02
-M

E
SD

-0
6-

03
-M

E
SD

-1
8-

01
-F

W
SD

-1
9-

01
-M

E
SD

-1
2-

03
-M

E
SD

-1
2-

02
-F

W
SD

-1
8-

02
-M

E
SD

-0
7-

10
-M

E
SD

-0
7-

04
-F

W

01
-F

W

01
-F

W
SD

-2
5-

02
-M

E

SD
-1

9-

SD
-1

9-

SD
-1

6-

SD
-2

3-

SD
-2

4-

FIGURE 4-9.  COMPARISON OF C. TENTANS  SITE-TO-REFERENCE GROWTH RATIO TO 
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FIGURE 4-10.  COMPARISON OF C. TENTANS  SITE-TO-REFERENCE GROWTH RATIO TO

PESTICIDES IN SEDIMENT
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FIGURE 4-11.  COMPARISON OF C. TENTANS  SITE-TO-REFERENCE GROWTH RATIO TO SVOCs 
IN SEDIMENT 
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FIGURE 4-12.  COMPARISON OF C. TENTANS  SITE-TO-REFERENCE GROWTH RATIO TO VOCs IN 
SEDIMENT 
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FIGURE 4-13.  COMPARISON OF C. TENTANS  SITE-TO-REFERENCE GROWTH RATIO TO TOTAL

ORGANICS IN SEDIMENT
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Figure 4-14. Comparison of H. azteca  survival endpoints to wetland reference locations 
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Figure 4-15. Comparison of H. azteca  growth endpoints to wetland reference locations 

Page 1 of 1 Chem2c.xls [Ha-Wet-Growth] 9/30/2004 



R
at

io
 o

f r
ep

ro
du

ct
io

n 
vs

. r
ef

er
en

ce
 lo

ca
tio

n 
SA

 

1.60 4500 

40001.40 

3500 
1.20 

3000 
1.00 

2500 

0.80 

2000 

0.60 
1500 

0.40 
1000 

0.20 500 

0.00 0 
WW 22 WH TT-33 TT-32 13 19 SA HB 

Site 

Figure 4-16. Comparison of H. azteca  reproduction endpoint to wetland reference locations 

m
g/kg A

rsenic

Reproduction 
Arsenic 

Page 1 of 1 Chem2c.xls [Ha-Wet-Repro] 9/30/2004 



0.80 

0.85 

0.90 

0.95 

1.00 

1.05 

1.10 

1.15 

R
at

io
 o

f s
ur

vi
va

l v
s.

 re
fe

re
nc

e 
lo

ca
tio

n 
04

-IP
 

0 

500 

1000 

1500 

2000 

2500 

m
g/kg A

rsenic Arsenic 

Survival, 10-day 
Survival, 42-day 

TT-29 TT-30 12 18 10 04-IP 01-IP 

Site 

Figure 4-17. Comparison of H. azteca  survival endpoints to stream reference locations 
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Figure 4-18. Comparison of H. azteca  growth endpoints to stream reference locations 
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Figure 4-19. Comparison of H. azteca  reproduction endpoint to stream reference locations 
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Figure 4-20. Comparison of H. azteca  survival endpoints to pond reference locations 
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Figure 4-21. Comparison of H. azteca  growth endpoints to pond reference locations 
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Figure 4-22. Comparison of H. azteca  reproduction endpoint to pond reference locations 

m
g/kg A

rsenic

Reproduction 
Arsenic 

Page 1 of 1 Chem2c.xls [Ha-Pond-Repro] 9/30/2004 



0.00 

0.20 

0.40 

0.60 

0.80 

1.00 

1.20 

1.40 

1.60 

1.80 

R
at

io
 o

f s
ur

vi
va

l v
s.

 re
fe

re
nc

e 
lo

ca
tio

n 
SA

 

0 

500 

1000 

1500 

2000 

2500 

3000 

3500 

4000 

4500 

m
g/kg A

rsenic Arsenic 

Survival, 10-day 
% Survival, 20-day 

WW 22 WH TT-33 TT-32 13 19 SA HB 

Site 

Figure 4-23. Comparison of C. tentans  survival endpoints to wetland reference locations 
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Figure 4-24. Comparison of C. tentans  growth endpoints to wetland reference locations 
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Figure 4-25. Comparison of C. tentans  reproduction endpoints to wetland reference locations 
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Figure 4-26. Comparison of C. tentans  survival endpoints to stream reference locations 
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Figure 4-27. Comparison of C. tentans  growth endpoints to stream reference locations 
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Figure 4-28. Comparison of C. tentans  reproduction endpoints to stream reference locations 

Page 1 of 1 Chem2c.xls [CT-Str-Repro] 9/30/2004 



0.00 

0.20 

0.40 

0.60 

0.80 

1.00 

1.20 

1.40 

R
at

io
 o

f s
ur

vi
va

l v
s.

 re
fe

re
nc

e 
lo

ca
tio

n 
03

-IP
 

0 

20 

40 

60 

80 

100 

120 

140 

160 

180 

200 

m
g/kg A

rsenic Arsenic 

Survival, 10-day 
% Survival, 20-day 

6 4 UF 03-IP 

Site 

Figure 4-29. Comparison of C. tentans  survival endpoints to pond reference locations 
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Figure 4-30. Comparison of C. tentans  growth endpoints to pond reference locations 
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Figure 4-31. Comparison of C. tentans  reproduction endpoints to pond reference locations 
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Figure 4-32.  Comparison of Benthic Community Indices to Arsenic and Chromium Concentrations for 
Triad Stream and Wetland Sampling Locations. 
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Figure 4-33.  Comparison of Benthic Community Indices to Copper and Zinc Concentrations for Triad 
Stream and Wetland Sampling Locations. 
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Figure 4-34.  Comparison of Benthic Community Indices to Mercury Concentrations for Triad Stream 
and Wetland Sampling Locations. 
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FIGURE 4-35.  COMPARISON OF LEAD IN SEDIMENTS TO ECOLOGICAL THRESHOLDS
WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE
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FIGURE 4-36.  COMPARISON OF MERCURY IN SEDIMENTS TO ECOLOGICAL THRESHOLDS
WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE
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FIGURE 4-37.  COMPARISON OF ARSENIC IN SEDIMENTS TO ECOLOGICAL THRESHOLDS
WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE
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FIGURE 4-38.  COMPARISON OF CHROMIUM IN SEDIMENTS TO ECOLOGICAL THRESHOLDS
WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE
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